
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 6 February 2023 
 

 
Committee:  

Southern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 14 February 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached.  

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  
 

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda  
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 
 

The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 
arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees  
 
Tim Collard 

Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

David Evans (Chairman) 

Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman) 
Caroline Bagnall 

Andy Boddington 
Richard Huffer 
Christian Lea 

Hilary Luff 
Nigel Lumby 

Tony Parsons 
Ed Potter 
Robert Tindall 

Gwilym Butler 

Rachel Connolly 
Nigel Hartin 

Pamela Moseley 
Cecilia Motley 
Claire Wild 

Mark Williams 
Paul Wynn 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick   Committee Officer 

Tel:     01743 257713 / 01743 250893 

Email:     tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the Southern Planning Committee meeting held on 13 

December 2022 
 

Contact Tim Ward (01743) 257713. 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 5.00 
pm on Thursday, 9 February 2023 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 

 
5  Pendeford  Lower Barns Road Ludford Ludlow Shropshire (22/03472/FUL) (Pages 5 

- 22) 

 
Erection of one dwelling (following demolition of existing buildings) and detached double 

garage/garden store, modifications to existing vehicular access, to include removal of 
trees (re-submission) 
 

6  The Waterfall Malehurst Minsterley Shrewsbury Shropshire (22/05036/FUL) (Pages 

23 - 36) 

 
Erection of one dwelling 
 

7  Proposed Affordable Dwelling To The North Of Glazeley Bridgnorth Shropshire 
(22/03728/FUL) (Pages 37 - 50) 

 
Erection of an affordable dwelling, detached garage and associated works. 
 

8  20 Willow Park Minsterley Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 0EH (22/05696/FUL) (Pages 

51 - 62) 

 
Erection of two storey side extension 
 



 
9  Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 63 - 108) 

 
 

10  Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
To consider a resolution under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 

proceedings in relation to the following items shall not be conducted in public on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the 

provisions of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

11  Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report (Pages 109 - 122) 

 
 

12  Date of the Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be held at  

2.00 pm on Tuesday 14 March 2023 
 



 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
17 January 2023 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022 
2.00  - 2.35 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillors David Evans (Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, Andy Boddington, Roger Evans, 

Nigel Hartin, Christian Lea, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Tony Parsons and Ed Potter 
 
 
92 Apologies for Absence  

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nick Hignett 
 
93 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Southern Planning Committee held on 15 
November 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
94 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions received 

 
95 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
In respect of agenda item 5 Councillor Christian Lea declared that he was the Local  

Member and that he would make a statement and then withdraw from the meeting  
and take no part in the debate or voting. 

 
96 Land Adjacent To Sainsburys Supermarket, Smithfield Car Park, Bridgnorth 

(21/01963/FUL)  

 
The Planning and Development Services Manager advised the meeting that the 
officer recommendation had been changed to one of deferral to allow officers further 

time to consider  a number of issues including conservation 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 13 December 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be deferred to allow Officers further time to consider issues 
including conservation 

 
97 Building 10 Stanmore Business Park Bridgnorth Shropshire WV15 5HR 

(22/01264/FUL)  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 

change of use from training facility (D1) to general industrial (B2) and installation of 
ancillary plant and equipment (2 flue stacks, one water tank), and with reference to 
the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the layout 

proposed. 
 

The Principal Planner confirmed that members had attended a site visit and drew 
Member’s attention to the information contained in the schedule of late 
representations, and to a further email that had been received from Public Protection 

setting out a further response to points made by Mr Wilson in the email he had sent 
to Members prior to the meeting. 

 
Peter Wilson, local resident, spoke against of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
The Solicitor read out a statement from Councillor Richard Marshall, local Ward 

Councillor in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 
 

Anne Dugdale, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Members generally welcomed the proposals and commented that the site visit and 
the further information supplied by Public Protection had allayed any concerns that 

they had. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation, planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions set out in appendix 1 of the report and that delegated power 
be given to the Planning and Development Services Manager in consultation with 

Legal Services to amend conditions 5,8 and 9   
 
98 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 13 
December 2022 be noted. 

 
 

 

Page 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 13 December 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

99 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That it be noted that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be 
held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 17 January 2023 

 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

          AGENDA ITEM 

 
 

 Committee and date 

 
  

 
14th February 2023 

 
 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/03472/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Ludford  
 

Proposal: Erection of one dwelling (following demolition of existing buildings) and detached 

double garage/garden store, modifications to existing vehicular access, to include removal of 
trees (re-submission) 
 
Site Address: Pendeford  Lower Barns Road Ludford Ludlow Shropshire 

 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Fisher 
 

Case Officer: David Jones  email: david.jones@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 351179 - 273820 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be 

made. 

 
Recommendation:-  Refuse subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 - 14th February 2023 Pendeford  

        

 
 

 
Recommended reason for refusal  

 
 

 1. The proposed replacement dwelling, and the associated
[...]
 REQUIRE APPROVAL BEFORE THE DEVELOPMENT COMMENCES 

 
 

 
 
CONDITION(S) THAT REQUIRE APPROVAL DURING THE CONSTRUCTION/PRIOR TO 
THE OCCUPATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

 

 
 
 
CONDITION(S) THAT ARE RELEVANT FOR THE LIFETIME OF THE DEVELOPMENT  

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
- 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 22



 

          AGENDA ITEM 

 
 

 Committee and date 

 
  

 
14th February 2023 

 
 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/05036/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Pontesbury  
 

Proposal: Erection of one dwelling 

 
Site Address: The Waterfall Malehurst Minsterley Shrewsbury Shropshire 
 

Applicant: MR DAVID MCDONALD 
 

Case Officer: David Jones  email: david.jones@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 338342 - 306436 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 - 14th February 2023 The Waterfall 

        

 
 

Recommendation:-  Refuse 

 
Recommended reason for refusal  

 

 
 1. The replacement of the caravan with the proposed dwelling is not acceptable in policy 
terms under SAMDev Policy MD7a and the Type and Affordability of Housing SPD, and the 

proposal would contravene policies of restraint in the countryside and have a detrimental 
impact on the rural amenities of the area. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy CS5, and 

CS6 of the adopted Core Strategy, SAMDev Policy MD7a, The Type and Affordability of 
Housing SPD, and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 
 
REPORT 

 
   

 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 
 

 
 
 

 

This is a full planning application for the erection of a dwelling which would replace 
an existing static caravan on the site. The proposed dwelling is of two storeys and 

attains a height of around 7 metres to the ridge of the pitched roof. There is a single 
s
[...]
ed for later approval 

as part of the reserved matters. None of these reserved matters were submitted for 
the approval of the local planning authority within the time limits set out in the 

planning permission and on this basis the planning permission would appear to 
have lapsed. 
 

2.3 Planning permission under reference 20/01729/FUL was subsequently granted on 
the site for the siting of a single mobile home for residential use. Condition 4 of this 

planning permission stipulated that the mobile home/lodge shall comply with the 
definition of a caravan in terms of size in accord with the Caravan Sites Act 1968. 
The delegated report on this application explains that it was considered that there 

was a lawful residential use on the site and on this basis the principle of residential 
caravan was considered acceptable, notwithstanding the location in the countryside 
in planning policy terms (where policies of restraint would normally apply for such 

developments).  
 

2.4 The existing vehicular access from the public highway is shared with an adjacent 
site which abuts the north western and north eastern boundaries of the application 
site. There are two touring caravan present on this adjacent site which are 

understood to be used for residential purposes. A planning application under 
reference 22/01501/FUL was refused for the retention of these caravans on the 

20.09.22 on number of grounds which included the sustainability credentials of the 
site and the inadequacy of the visibility in both directions at the vehicular access 
with the public highway (comprising the western access to the current proposal).  

 
3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE/DELEGATED DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION  

 

3.1 The Parish Council and the local councillor support the planning application and as 
this differs from the officer recommendation the matter was reported to the agenda 

setting committee and it was decided that the matter should be considered by the 
planning committee.
[...]
ry with 

respect to mine gas. Accordingly, the conditions as originally recommended by 
Environmental Protection are no longer required. 
 

4.1.5 SC Affordable Housing 
 

No affordable housing obligations apply to the proposed development. 
 

4.1.6 SC Highways DC – No objection 

 

Shropshire Council as Highway Authority raises no objection in principle to the 

proposed dwelling. It is considered that the likely vehicular movements generated 
by one dwelling will not have a significant impact on the surrounding highway 
network. The proposed eastern access as detailed on Drawing LGA 417D04 REV 

A provides overall betterment to the existing situation and previous applications 
considered on this site.  

  
It is noted that the applicant and their agent has previously confirmed that they 
would like to retain the existing western access to the site, but the eastern access 

will provide primary access to the site.  Visibility for vehicles emerging from the 
western access is restricted and falls well below the minimum standard based on 

the surrounding highway conditions. On this basis, we would support the comments 
submitted by Pontesbury Parish Council that recommends that the existing western 
access is closed and access to the proposed dwelling is via the eastern access 

only. Vehicle parking for the dwelling is located to the eastern boundary and based 
on the landscape drawing the area to the west of the property is patio area and not 

suitable for vehicles, on this basis no vehicular access is required. In the interest of 
highway safety it is recommended that the existing western access is closed off 
and a consideration is given to attaching a planning condition to any permission 

granted that controls access to the site. It is noted that the western access falls 
outside of the owners control but does form part of the red line boundary. It is 

assumed on that basis It forms part of the application. 
 

4.1.7 SC Ecologist – No objections 

 

Pa
[...]
tic caravan which is being replaced. 

 
6.2.4 The elevations of the proposed development have been amended with a view to 

addressing the comments of the parish council who have acknowledged these 

changes and but suggested that feature window sills are also added. The parish 
council also express a view that landscaping the site would improve the visual 

amenities of the area. It is acknowledged landscaping the site could be regarded as 
a betterment in environmental terms, but it is not considered that this is a matter 
which outweighs the more fundamental policy objections which apply to this 

proposal. 
 

6.3 Other Matters 
 

6.3.1 It is understood that the proposed dwelling is designed to provide a specific need 

for the applicant’s family. The personal circumstances of the applicant are, 
however, rarely matters which should be attributed significant weight, this is 

primarily because planning permission runs with the land so any permission 
granted could also be developed by others. 
 

6.3.2 The parish council state that the western vehicular access to the development 
should be closed up as part of any planning permission granted. SC Highways 

raise no objections to the proposed development but similarly recommended that 
the western access is closed such that access to the development is solely via the 
eastern access. The applicant’s have confirmed that they are agreeable to closing 

the western access and this is therefore a matter that could be regulated by way of 
a planning condition. 

 
 

6.3.3 Following the submission of a Coal Mining Risk Assessment the Coal Authority has 

confirmed that this is acceptable and has now removed its objection. 

Page 31



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 - 14th February 2023 The Waterfall 

        

 
 

 
7.0 CONCLUSION 

 

7.1 Whilst the site has a lawful residential use for the siting of a caravan i t is not 

considered that its replacement with a dwelling is acceptable in planning policy 
terms given the provi
[...]
sistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 

Application Number: 22/03728/FUL 
 

Parish: 
 

Chelmarsh 

Proposal: Erection of an affordable dwelling, detached garage and associated works 

Site Address: Proposed Affordable Dwelling To The North Of Glazeley Bridgnorth Shropshire 

Applicant: MR JACK GROVES 

Case Officer: Sara Jones email: sara.jones@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 370891 - 289473 

 

 

© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed. Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022 For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made. 

 
 

Committee and date 

Southern Planning Committee 

14th February 2023 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sara.jones@shropshire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 

Southern Planning Committee - 14th February 2023 Proposed Affordable Dwelling 

To The North Of 

 

 
 

Recommendation: - Delegated Powers to Officers to Refuse, should the S106 not be completed 

by the  28.02.2023. 

Refuse planning permission for the following reason: 

 
 

1. The site is located in the countryside in an area not designated for new open-market 
residential development under Policies MD1 of the Shropshire Council Site Allocations and 

Management of Development (SAMDev) Plan. Although it has the Local Planning Authority 
previously been considered suitable for an affordable dwelling to meet a specific and 

demonstrable local housing need, the applicant has failed to conclude within a reasonable 
timescale a Section 106 agreement to secure the development as an affordable home for 
occupation solely by qualifying local people in perpetuity. Consequently, no exceptional criteria 

for allowing a new dwelling in the countryside are in fact met, and the proposal is contrary to 
Policies CS1 and CS5 of the Shropshire Local Development Framework Adopted Core 

Strategy, plus SAMDev Plan Policy MD7a. 
 

UPDATE REPORT 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

1.1 This application seeks full planning permission to erect a single-storey 
‘affordable’ 
[...]
: 

sara.jones@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 370891 - 289473 

 

© Crown Copy  right. All rights reserv ed. Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022 For ref  erence purposes only  . No f urther copies may be made. 

 
Recommendation:- Refuse subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

Committee and date 

Southern Planning Committee 

18th October 2022 

Page 40

mailto:sara.jones@shropshire.gov.uk


Southern Planning Committee - 18th October 2022 Proposed Affordable Dwelling 

To The North Of 

 

 

Recommended Reason for refusal 

 
 

1. The site is not part of or adjacent to a recognisable named settlement, there are only a 
limited number of dwellings nearby, most are separated from one another by agricultural land; 

cumulatively the built environment in the area is made up of sporadic, isolated pockets of 
development. The principle of the proposed development is therefore contrary to the objectives 
of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policies CS1, CS5 and CS11 of the Shropshire 
Local Development Framework Core Strategy, Policies MD3 and MD7a of the Shropshire 
Council Site Allocations and Management of Development Plan, and the Council's 
Supplementary Planning Document on the Type and Affordability of Housing. 

 
 

REPORT 
 

 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

1.1 This application involves the erection of a dwelling which is made under the 

Council’s affordable housing single plot exception policy. The scheme indicates 
the erection of a bespoke single storey dwelling and detached double garage. 

The dwelling is proposed to be located within the corner of a field adjoining a 
access track which is also a bridleway, and currently serves five other dwellings 

at the Uplands and includes the applicants current home with his parents at 
Uplands Barn. 

1.2 The foul drainage is proposed to be directed to a package treatment plan and 
suitably designed drainage field, and the surface water drainage directed to a 

suitably designed soakaway. The existing acc
[...]
ical Impact Assessment 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor Richard Marshall 

Local Member 
 

Cllr Robert Tindall 
 

 

Page 49

http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-


This page is intentionally left blank



 

          AGENDA ITEM 

 

 Committee and date 
 
  
 

 
 

 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/05696/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Minsterley  
 

Proposal: Erection of two storey side extension 

 
Site Address: 20 Willow Park Minsterley Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 0EH 
 

Applicant: Mr Gregory Pennington 

 

Case Officer: Nia Williams  email: nia.williams@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 337454 - 304787 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 -  20 Willow Park 

        

 
 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 
REPORT 

 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 

 
 

The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of two storey side 

extension to the property known as 20 Willow Park, Minsterley. 
 

1.2 
 

The proposed works will include the conversion of the existing garage/ store room 
into a large kitchen/ dining room with separate utility and WC on the ground floor 
and a 4th bedroom with en suite above. 

 
2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

 

2.1 
 

 
 
 

20 Willow Park is a detached dwelling located in the village of Minsterley around 
10.4 miles south-west of Shrewsbury town centre. The dwelling is set within the 

residential area of Willow Park on a moderate curtilage with neighbouring dwellings 
to the west, north and south elevations of the site.  
 

2.2 One parking space will be lost to accommodate the proposed extension, however 
an additional existing parking space is located on the opposite side of t
[...]
area marked in purple is within the southwest corner of the rear garden. It 
follows the gradual slope of the garden. It appears to have been reprofiled in 
accordance with the requirements of condition 3 and enables this part of the 

garden to blend in with the surrounding rural landscape.  

7. The orange area, as indicated on the approved plan, includes a short gravel 

track and grass areas. It is beyond a post and rail fence enclosure that defines 

Page 98

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/L3245/D/22/3305460

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          3 

the rear and side boundary of the residential property. This area was partly 

being used to store trailers at the time of my visit, it has not been planted as a 
wildflower garden as required by condition 3. 

Condition 3 

8. The topographical plan submitted with the original submission shows that the 
purple area was raised in comparison to the local slope of surrounding land. 

This appears to have since been reprofiled and would no longer provide an 
adverse impact on the privacy of neighbouring occupiers. This therefore meets 

the first part of this condition. The second part of the condition requires the 
orange area to be planted with a wildflower meadow. However, whilst a 
wildflower garden would add bio-diversity interest to the site, I am 

unconvinced that this would be an essential requirement to off-set other areas 
of hardstanding proposed as part of the proposal.  

9. Furthermore, a wildflower garden would not be necessary to protect the visual 
amenity of the ‘orange area’ or the surrounding rural landscape. Although the 
Council has sought the removal of the hardstanding through this area, this 

forms only a small proportion of the parcel and has only a limited effect on its 
rural character. Whilst recognising that the wildflower garden was proposed by 

the Appellant, this alone would not establish a clear need for it to be requ
[...]
e that no 

objections to the proposal have been received to the proposal.   

12. Notwithstanding that I have found no harm with regard to these other matters 

raised, these carry modest weight and do not overcome the harm I have found 
with regard to the main issue identified above. 

Conclusion 

13. For the reasons given above I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

 

J D Clark  

INSPECTOR 
 

 
3 Planning Practice Guidance – Published 6 March 2014 – Updated 23 July 2019. 
4 Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 – Section 66 (1).  

Page 107

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 6a, 6b, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Pendeford  Lower Barns Road Ludford Ludlow Shropshire (22/03472/FUL)
	6 The Waterfall Malehurst Minsterley Shrewsbury Shropshire (22/05036/FUL)
	7 Proposed Affordable Dwelling To The North Of Glazeley Bridgnorth Shropshire (22/03728/FUL)
	8 20 Willow Park Minsterley Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 0EH (22/05696/FUL)
	9 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	APPEAL DECISION 22-01912-FUL
	Appeal Decision 21-00665-FUL
	Appeal Decision-22-01216-OUT
	APPEAL DECISION 21-04561-FUL
	Appeal Decision 22-00848-FUL
	Appeal Decision 22-02113-VAR
	APPEAL DECISION - 22-03024-FUL
	Appeal Decision 22-01781-FUL

	11 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
14 March 2023 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2023 
2.00  - 3.20 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillors David Evans (Chairman), Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, 

Andy Boddington, Christian Lea, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Tony Parsons, Ed Potter and 
Robert Tindall 
 

 
100 Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
101 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 13 

December 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
102 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions 

 
103 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

In respect of agenda item 6 Councillor Nick Hignett declared that he was the local 
Member and that he would make a statement and then withdraw from the meeting 
and take no part in the debate or voting. 

 
In respect of agenda item 8 Councillor Nick Hignett declared that he was the local 

Member and that he would withdraw from the meeting and take no part in the debate 
or voting. 

 
104 Pendeford  Lower Barns Road Ludford Ludlow Shropshire (22/03472/FUL)  

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 February 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 
erection of one dwelling (following demolition of existing buildings) and detached 

double garage/garden store, modifications to existing vehicular access, to include 
removal of trees, and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he 

drew Members’ attention to the layout proposed 
 
Councillor Vivienne Parry, local Ward Councillor made a statement in support of the 

application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
Garry Thomas, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Members considered that the proposals were acceptable  and that the new dwelling 

would replace an outdated and dilapidated dwelling.   
 
A Member commented that there should be sufficient room between the western 

façade of the garage and the roadside boundary to allow adequate screen of the 
building.  The Principal Planner commented that this could be address by way of a 

condition if members were minded to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be granted and that 

delegated authority be given to officers to apply conditions as necessary including:  
 

 Landscaping  

 Materials  
 Drainage  

 A condition to ensure a minimum gap of 5 metres between the western 
façade of the garage and the roadside boundary to ensure sufficient space for 
adequate screening  

 
105 The Waterfall Malehurst Minsterley Shrewsbury Shropshire (22/05036/FUL)  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 
erection of one dwelling and with reference to the drawings and photographs 

displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the to the location, layout and elevations. 
 

Councillor Allan Hodges spoke on behalf of Pontesbury Parish Council in favour of 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
Councillor Nick Hignett, local Ward Councillor made a statement in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees, he then 
left the room and took no part in the debate or vote 
 

Dyanne Humphreys, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 February 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

Members considered that there was an existing residential use of the plot and that 
the proposal would improve the visual amenity of the site and that this combined with 

the personal circumstances of the applicant outweighed any adverse effect on the 
neighbourhood.  They welcomed the proposal to close off the western access to the 

site as this would improve road safety. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be granted and that 

delegated authority be given to officers to apply conditions as necessary including a 
condition to ensure that the western access to the site is closed off to ensure 
highway safety. 

 
106 Proposed Affordable Dwelling To The North Of Glazeley Bridgnorth Shropshire 

(22/03728/FUL)  

 
The Chairman advised the meeting that the item had been withdrawn from 

consideration as the outstanding legal agreement had been received. 
 
107 20 Willow Park Minsterley Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 0EH (22/05696/FUL)  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 

erection of a two storey side extension and with reference to the drawings and 
photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the layout proposed. 

 
The Principal Planner advised Members that the application had been brought before 
the committee as the applicants partner work within the Planning Service 

Department. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation permission be granted subject 

to the conditions set out in Appendix 1  
 
108 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 14 

February 2023 be noted. 
 
The Principal Planner advised the Committee that he had been informed that an 

appeal had been lodged regarding the application for a Proposed Solar Farm to the 
east of Squirrel Lane, Ledwyche, Ludlow which Members had refused against Officer 

recommendation at the meeting held on 27 September 2022, and that this would be 
dealt with by way of a hearing. 

 
109 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED: 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 February 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 4 

 

 
That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the proceedings in 

relation to the following items shall not be conducted in public on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the provisions 

of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 
110 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report  

 

Member received the report of the Assistant Director of Economy and Place which 
updated them on the performance of the Enforcement Team and advised them of the 
outcome of recent significant decisions. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Members note the progress of planning enforcement case investigations and 
the exercise of delegated powers in respect of decisions in accordance with the 

Council’s enforcement protocol. 
 
111 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 

at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 14 March 2023 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


